

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 10-0472 Version: 1 Name: 060710 - Plymouth-Green Improvements

Construction Materials Testing

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/7/2010 In control: City Council

On agenda: 6/7/2010 Final action: 6/7/2010

Enactment date: 6/7/2010 Enactment #: R-10-166

Title: Resolution to Approve Agreement with Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc. (TEC) for Improvements

to Plymouth Road between Nixon Road and US-23 and to Green Road between Plymouth Road and

Baxter Road RFP No. 757 (\$28,710.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/7/2010	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Approve Agreement with Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc. (TEC) for Improvements to Plymouth Road between Nixon Road and US-23 and to Green Road between Plymouth Road and Baxter Road RFP No. 757 (\$28,710.00)

Attached for your review and approval is a resolution to authorize a Professional Services Agreement with Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc. (TEC) for construction materials testing services in the amount of \$28,710.00 for the improvements to Plymouth Road (Nixon Rd to US-23) and to Green Road (Plymouth Rd to Baxter Rd).

Project construction includes milling the existing asphalt surface, repairing the underlying pavement and roadway base, removing and replacing sections of concrete curb and gutter, repairing storm sewer catch basins, reconstructing sidewalk ramps, placing new concrete pads at the AATA bus stop waiting areas, installing new pedestrian traffic signals and placing a new asphalt surface. On Plymouth Road a special treatment designed to help retard cracking will be applied before the new asphalt is placed.

The project is anticipated to begin in mid-June, 2010 with the Plymouth Road work starting first and being complete by early September, 2010. Construction on Green Road will follow immediately thereafter. The entire project is scheduled to be complete by mid-November, 2010.

We received proposals from seven firms for the required construction materials testing services. Project Management staff evaluated the proposals and selected TEC based on the proposal, staff qualifications, past involvement with similar projects, and cost. TEC received Human Rights and Living Wage approval on May 11, 2010.

Services to be performed include all the required testing for soils, aggregates, asphalt, and concrete. Funds for the requested services are available in the project budget for the improvements to Plymouth Road (Nixon Rd to US-23) and to Green Road (Plymouth Rd to Baxter Rd).

File #: 10-0472, Version: 1

Prepared by: Homayoon Pirooz, P.E., Project Management Manager Reviewed by: Sue F. McCormick, Public Services Administrator

Approved by: Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

Whereas, It is necessary to retain a qualified testing firm to perform testing services for the improvements to Plymouth Road (Nixon Rd to US-23) and to Green Road (Plymouth Rd to Baxter Rd);

Whereas, Proposals were received by Procurement and evaluated by Project Management staff on the basis of staff qualifications, past involvement with similar projects, proposed work plan, and cost;

Whereas, Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc. of Ann Arbor, Michigan has submitted to the City a proposal for the necessary services, setting forth the services to be performed by said firm and the payments to be made by the City therefore, all of which are agreeable to the City;

Whereas, Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc. received Human Rights and Living Wage approval on May 11, 2010; and

Whereas, The required funds for the construction materials testing services are available in the project budget for the improvements to Plymouth Road (Nixon Rd to US-23) and to Green Road (Plymouth Rd to Baxter Rd);

RESOLVED, That a Professional Services Agreement with Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc. in the amount of \$28,710.00 be approved for construction materials testing services for the improvements to Plymouth Road (Nixon Rd to US-23) and to Green Road (Plymouth Rd to Baxter Rd);

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said agreement after approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval as to substance by the City Administrator;

RESOLVED, That City Council authorize the City Administrator to approve change orders to the agreement within the project budget; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution.